

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.08/2015

Appellant : Sri Joshim Uddin Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO/Principal, Matijuri Higher Secondary School,

Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 25.07.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 25.07.2016

The petitioner Sri Joshim Uddin Laskar is absent.

The Principal, Matijuri Higher Secondary School, Hailakandi has submitted a written statement dated 18.07.2016 that he take over Unilateral Charge of Principal of Matijuri Higher Secondary School as per the order of Inspector of Schools, Hailakandi dated 23.06.2016 and till date Mr. Alim Uddin Barbhuiya, Ex- Principal i/c of the school has neither handed over charge nor and any documents of the school. He has stated that Mr. Alim Uddin Barbhuiya was the Principal i/c till 22.06.2016 and he is not aware why he has not submitted the compliance report of order dated 04.03.2016, remained absent from the hearing and not furnished the information to the applicant. As he has not received the charge of the Principal of the school, he is not in a position to furnish any information at present and will be able to furnish the information to the petitioner only on receipt of documents and files of the school.

The Commission therefore directs (i) the present Principal i/c, Md. Nazrul Islam Barbhuiya to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order; and (ii) the First Appellate Authority *i.e.* the Inspector of Schools, Hailakandi District Circle shall hear and dispose the First Appeal dated 07.02.2014 with a peaking order within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition 28.04.2014 is disposed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.08/2015/ 35-A Dtd. 25.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Principal, Matijuri Higher Secondary School, PO- Matijuri, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Inspector of Schools H.D.C Hailakandi, Dist- Hailakandi for information.
- 3. Sri Joshim Uddin Laskar, S/o Late Abdul Jalil Laskar, Vill- Dakhin Sunapur-1, PO- Matijuri, Dist- hailakandi, Assam, Pin- 788155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission